IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

CORECO JA'QAN PEARSON, VIKKI TOWNSEND CONSIGLIO, GLORIA KAY GODWIN, JAMES KENNETH CARROLL, CAROLYN HALL FISHER, CATHLEEN ALSTON LATHAM, and BRIAN JAY VAN GUNDY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, in his official capacity as Governor of Georgia, BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as Secretary of State and Chair of the Georgia State Election Board, DAVID J. WORLEY, in his official capacity as a member of the Georgia State Election Board, REBECCA N. SULLIVAN, in her official capacity as a member of the Georgia State Election Board, MATTHEW MASHBURN, in his official capacity as a member of the Georgia State Election Board, and ANH LE, in her official capacity as a member of the Georgia State Election Board,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 1:20-cv-04809-TCB

INTERVENORS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF SHIVA AYYADURAI, RUSSELL JAMES RAMSLAND, JR., MATTHEW BRAYNARD, WILLIAM M. BRIGGS, RONALD WATKINS, BENJAMIN A. OVERHOLT, ERIC QUINNELL, S. STANLEY YOUNG, AND "SPYDER"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
I. INTRODUCTION
II. LEGAL STANDARD
III. ARGUMENT
A. Ayyadurai is not qualified and fails to disclose his methods
B. Ramsland is not qualified and fails to disclose his methods
C. Braynard is not qualified and his report does not utilize generally accepted methodology.
D. Briggs' report is built on a faulty foundation and is not helpful15
E. Watkins is not qualified and his report rests entirely on speculation17
F. Overholt discloses no relevant qualifications and his report contains serious errors.
G. Quinnell and Young are not qualified and their declarations are unreliable. 2
H. It is impossible to assess the qualifications of the unnamed individual known as "Spyder" and his declaration consists of nothing more than speculation24
IV. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowers v. Norfolk S. Corp., 300 Fed. App'x 700 (11th Cir. 2008)8
Chapman v. Proctor & Gamble Distrib., LLC, 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014)passim
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)
Greater Hall Temple Church of God v. S. Mutual Church Ins. Co., 820 Fed. App'x 915 (11th Cir. 2020)
Horton v. Maersk Line Ltd., 603 Fed. App'x 791 (11th Cir. 2015)
McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc., 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)
McCorvey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 298 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2002)
McDowell v. Brown, 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir 2004)
Redmond v. City of East Point, Georgia, No. 1:00-CV-2492-WEJ, 2004 WL 6060552 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 29, 2004)
Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp., 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)
Robinson v. City of Montgomery, Civil Action No. 2:01cv40-CSC, 2005 WL 6743206 (M.D. Ala. March 2, 2005)

Smith v. Ortho Pharm. Corp., 770 F. Supp. 1561 (N.D. Ga. 1991)passim
United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp., 704 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)
United States v. Frazier, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)
United States v. Wilk, 572 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2009)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Chris Francescani, <i>The men behind QAnon</i> (Sept. 22,2020), ABC NEWS, https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/men-qanon/story?id=73046374
Fed. R. Evid. 702passim
Mark Niesse, <i>Absentee ballots can begin to be opened, but not counted, in Georgia</i> , The Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Oct 19, 2020),
